CITY OF

DILLINGHAM

ALASKA

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, June 06, 2024 at 7:00 PM

AGENDA

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations /
during this meeting should notify the City of Dillingham at 907-842-5212 at least three working days
before the meeting.

MEETING INFORMATION
AGENDA

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS / 7:00 p.m.
141 Main Street, Dillingham, AK 99576 (907) 842-5212

This meeting will also be available at the following online location:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88018812271?pwd=WdDbz7jbiohjbkCv1igMNtLmMPSfTm9Y.1

Meeting ID: 880 1881 2271; passcode: 875319
Or dial (346) 248-7799, or (669) 900-6833

WORK SESSION 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. Minutes May 2, 2024
APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

STAFE REPORTS
2. Reports

a. Strategic Plan
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Dillingham AK City Council Regular Meeting June 06, 2024

b. Staff Reports
c. Committee Reports
PUBLIC HEARINGS

CITIZEN’S COMMENTS (Prior Notice or Agenda Items)

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
3. ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02 AN ORDINANCE OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

ADOPTING THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE FY 2025 CITY OF
DILLINGHAM BUDGET

4. RESOLUTION NO. 2024-27 A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL

ACCEPTING THE FINAL PLAT OF EAGLE POINT SUBDIVISION.

5. RESOLUTION NO. 2024-28 A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
ACCEPTING THE VACATION OF PROPERTY LINES DEPICTED BY THE PLAT OF U.S.S. 2732 A,
B LOT 1A, BLOCK 14.

6. RESOLUTION NO. 2024-29 A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
ACCEPTING CREATING A PUBLIC EASEMENT FOR FUTURE UTILITIES.

7. Approved Planning Commission Resolutions
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS
8. Manager Search
CITIZEN’S DISCUSSION (Open to the Public)

COUNCIL COMMENTS

MAYOR’S COMMENTS

EXECUTIVE SESSION

9. The following subjects may be discussed in an executive session, from which the public is
excluded:

a. Matters which by law are required to be confidential. Attorney's report on active issues
ADJOURNMENT
INFORMATIONAL ITEMS
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LGN

CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Thursday, May 02'2024, at 7:00 PM

MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER

A regular meeting of the Dillingham City Council was held on Thursday, May 02, 2024, at the Dillingham
City Council Chambers and via video conference, in Dillingham, Alaska. Mayor Ruby called the meeting to
order at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Mayor Ruby was present.

Council members present and establishing a quorum (a quorum being four):

Bertram Luckhurst Michael Bennett Curt Armstrong
Steven Carriere Kevin McCambly (Absent) Kaleb Westfall
PLEDGE OF ALLEGENCE

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES:
1. Minutes of April 11, 2024; Regular Council Meeting
Minutes of April 18, 2024; Special Council Meeting

Councilmember Kevin McCambly joined the meeting telephonically.

MOTION to approve the minutes made by Steven Carriere, seconded by Kaleb Westfall, with correction to
add Kaleb Westfall to the Yea Vote on the discussion of the amendment.

Roll Call Vote Yea: Councilman Carriere, Councilman Westfall, Councilman McCambly, Councilman
Luckhurst, Councilman Bennett, Councilman Armstrong. Unanimous approval, MOTION CARRIED

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA (No items on the agenda)
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MOTION to approve the agenda made by Councilman Carriere, seconded by Councilman Westfall.
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DISCUSSION: None.

ROLL CALL VOTE YEA: Councilman Carrier, Councilman Westfall, Councilman McCambly, Councilman
Luckhurst, Councilman Bennett, Councilman Armstrong. MOTION CARRIED

2. STAFF REPORTS

MANAGERS REPORT: Daniel Decker stated he had sent a letter to the DOT regarding the changing of
Squaw Creek signage to AMU Creek. The DOT replied that new signs would be install after JulY 1°¢ of this
year.

There were no further department reports.
COMMITTEE REPORTS

Finance & Budget: Councilman Armstrong stated that Finance Director, Anta Fuller, had scheduled
upcoming dates for the Finance & Budget committee to meet. Daniel Decker confirmed that dates had
been established and that an agenda would be distributed to the committee members in the following
week.

CITIZEN’S COMMENTS
e Silver Bay Seafoods manager, Travis Roenfanz, reported that they would be operational within ten
days. He did not anticipate any drastic changes and would move Peter Pan fishers into Silver Bay
Seafoods.
e Councilman Westfall inquired if there was anything the City could do to assist in the transition.

3. ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
RESOLUTION 2024-25 A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ESTABLISHING THE LEVEL OF
FUNDING FOR THE DILLINGHAM CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,2025

MOTION to adopt Resolution 2024-25 made by Councilman Bennett; seconded by Councilman Westfall
VOTE YEA: Councilman Carriere, Councilman Westfall, Councilman McCambly, Councilman Luckhurst,
Councilman Bennett, Councilman Armstrong. Unanimous approval, MOTION CARRIED.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

e GCl Easement

e Dan Decker said he is negotiating with GCl as directed by the Council during the last work session.

e Mayor Ruby asked that for the record, Councilman Bennet has stepped down to avoid any
perceived conflict of interest.

MOTION to approve the granting of an easement to GCl made by Councilman Carriere; seconded by
Councilman Westfall.

QUESTION: Councilman Carriere called the question to proceed to vote without further discussion.
VOTE YEA: Councilman Carriere
VOTE NAY: Council Westfall, Councilman McCambly, Councilman Luckhurst, Councilman Armstrong.

Page 8




Section . ltem 1.

The Question Failed

DISCUSSION:

Aaron Helmrick, GCI, answered questions from Councilman Westfall and Councilman Armstrong.
Aaron stated moving the manhole closer to the roadway was being discussed but was being delayed by
the survey crew. It was one of the action items that is being addressed. Regarding renewal of the
lease agreement, Dan Decker explained that the City’s attorney stated the easement could be renewed
only if the city wished to. The city was not obligated to renew it. Aaron further stated that verbiage
regarding poles, lines, transformers, and pedestals would be stricken from the contract. GCl is involved
in Work Force Development and the employment and training of residents for system maintenance.
Phillip Baumgartner, public Works Director, explained that it was an Alaska Tidelands Lease. It is your
property, and you may utilize it without permission from the State. Will Chaney, speaking on behalf of
Nushagak Cooperative explained how vital this agreement was in providing fiber optic broadband to
Dillingham. Dan Decker explained that passing a resolution did not make it binding on GCI. The council
could rescind it or make a new resolution. Councilman Carriere reminded the council that the Dan
Decker was directed to negotiate directly with GCI, and that he had secured a “good deal” for the city.

MOTION to postpone action until a second meeting made by Councilman Westfall; seconded by
Councilman Luckhurst

DISCUSSION: None

Roll Call Vote

Yea: Councilman Armstrong, Councilman McCambly
Nay: Councilman Luckhurst, Councilman Westfall

Motion Failed

NEW BUSINESS

Management Report for Coho Subdivision

Mayor Ruby recommended that Dan Decker solicit a contractor to assess the property and determine
what is usable property.

MOTION to obtain survey/engineering quotations for Coho subdivision and School Property. The
objective is to determine if the properties can be developed into usable building sites.

DISCUSSION

Councilman Westfall requested that the Surveyor be used for any additional properties that may need
to be addressed.

Roll Call Vote Yea: Councilman Westfall, Councilman Luckhurst, Councilman McCambly, Councilman
Carriere, Councilman Bennett, Councilman Armstrong. MOTION CARRIED
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CITIZENS DISCUSSION

Will Chaney, Nushagak Cooperative, stressed to the Council the importance of the fiberoptic project
and that time is of the essence.

COUNCIL COMMENTS

The Council agreed to a Special Meeting for Monday, May 06, 2024.

MOTION to schedule a Special Meeting was made by Councilman Carriere, seconded by Councilman
Luckhurst. UNANIMOUS APPROVAL

MAYOR’S COMMENTS

Mayor Ruby reported sitting in on conference call regarding school funding and the summary would be
included in the coming packet. She called for a moment of silence to remember to those we have
recently passed.

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Ruby called meeting adjourned.

Mayor Alice Ruby

[ SEAL]

ATTEST:

Abigail Flynn
Acting CITY CLERK

Approval Date:
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CITY OF

DILLINGHAM

ALASKA

Managers May Monthly Report
Date: June 6, 2024
To: The City Council

From: Daniel E. Decker Sr., Acting City Manager

Executive Summary

This monthly report outlines significant activities and developments within the City of Dillingham over
the past month. Key highlights include the appointment of new personnel, ongoing platting projects for
the Coho subdivision and Harbor lots, harbor dredging operations, and various departmental updates.

1. Personnel Appointments
Appointment of Planning Director

| am pleased to announce the appointment of Christopher Maines as the new Planning Director for the
City of Dillingham. Christopher brings a wealth of experience involving city infrastructure, and we are
confident in his ability to lead the Planning Department effectively. His expertise will be instrumental in
guiding our city's growth and ensuring sustainable development practices.

Appointment of Acting City Clerk

We have also appointed Abigail Flynn as the Acting City Clerk. Abigail has demonstrated exceptional
dedication and competence in her previous roles within the city administration. Her experience and
commitment to public service will be invaluable as she takes on this interim position. Please join me in
welcoming Abigail to her new role.

2. Platting Projects
Coho Subdivision

The platting process for the Coho subdivision is currently underway. This project is crucial for
accommodating the city's residential growth and providing necessary infrastructure for future
development. The Planning Department is working closely with surveyors and engineers to ensure the
subdivision meets all regulatory requirements and community needs.

Harbor Lease Lots

In addition to the Coho subdivision, we are also progressing with the platting of the Harbor lots. These
lots are strategically important for expanding our commercial harbor facilities. The project aims to
enhance the economic vitality of our waterfront and support local businesses. The Planning Department
is conducting thorough assessments to optimize the layout and utility provisions for these lots.
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CITY OF

DILLINGHAM

ALASKA

3. Harbor Projects
Harbor Dredging

The harbor dredging operations are currently underway. This essential project will improve navigation
and safety for vessels entering and exiting the harbor. It is a significant step in maintaining the harbor’s
functionality and supporting our maritime community.

Harbor Floats Installation

The harbor floats are scheduled to be installed the week of the 10th. This installation is a critical
component of our harbor infrastructure, providing docking facilities for boats and enhancing the overall
usability of the harbor.

4. Departmental Updates
a. Planning Department:

e The department has been actively involved in reviewing platting regulations to align with the
city's strategic development goals.

b. Public Works:

e Maintenance work on key infrastructure, including road repairs and water treatment facilities,
has been carried out efficiently.

e The department is preparing for upcoming seasonal projects, focusing on improving public
amenities and infrastructure resilience.

c. Finance Department:

e Budget planning sessions for the next fiscal year have been completed, involving all
departmental heads to ensure a comprehensive budget proposal.

5. Upcoming Events and Initiatives

¢ A Planning Commission meeting is scheduled to discuss the progress of the Coho subdivision
and Harbor lot projects with the community.

e The annual budget review workshop will be held before the June 6™ meeting, providing an
opportunity for council members and the public to review and provide input on the proposed
budget.

Conclusion

The past month has been marked by significant progress in our city's development and administrative
functions. The appointments of Christopher Maines and Abigail Flynn, along with the ongoing platting
projects, harbor dredging, and float installations, are pivotal steps towards our goal of sustainable
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Section . ltem 2.

growth and enhanced public service. We look forward to continued collaboration with the council and

the community in achieving our shared objectives.

Thank you for your attention to these updates. Should you have any questions or require further details,

please feel free to contact me.
Best regards,
Daniel E. Decker Sr.

Acting City Manager

Page 16




Mayor @ Dillingham City Cd 5S¢ em 2
Alice Ruby ’ Bertram Luckhurst

ST Michael Bennett

City Manager CITY OF Steven Carriere
Daniel Decker Dl I_I_l NGHAM Curt Armstrong
ALASKA Kaleb Westfall
Kevin McCambly
MEMORANDUM
Date: May 22, 2024
To: City Manager
From: Public Works Director

Subject: Monthly report

Accomplishments:

Operating Budget submitted, bring Water/Wastewater inline w/ PW, review & establish
new monitoring at water plant & lagoon, kickoff Landfill Improvement grant, move
planning, jail cell safety repairs, hydraulic crimper system ordered, plan & order camera
system for W/WW, Landfill & Shop

Underway:

Bath house repairs, harbor float repairs, harbor & dock light poles, garage door repair &
replace estimates, Senior Center roof clean/treat, developing PW culture, establishing &
prioritizing infrastructure needs, assessing staffing needs & crew capacities

Upcoming:

Plan Shop septic repair/replace, start prioritizing work orders/lists, find as-builts, plans,
manuals, information on existing & planned infrastructure, Landfill Improvements grant,
incinerator service, groundwater testing, refrigerant training, Harbor trailer parking, repair
— Dock & Harbor lights

e Building & Grounds

o Bathhouse repairs

o Planning Dept. office build & move

o City Hall Break room renovate

o Senior Center roof — clear moss

o Ordering tools & supplies as needs identified
e Landfill

o Equipment maintenance

o Emptying bins

o Establish department structure

City of Dillingham Page 1 of 2
Our Vision. To have an infrastructure and city workforce that supports a sustainable, diversified and growing
economy. We will partner with others to achieve economic development and other common goals that

assure a high quality of living, and excellence in education.
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o Cell road damaged — drying & repairing as able

o Evaluate gate options
o Ordering tools & supplies as needs identified

o Cleaned shop, quansit & grounds

o Repaired - Elgin sweeper, Case skid steer, Landfill loader, travel vac, public
safety vehicles, side rails on flatbeds, wood chipper,

o Repairing — old B&G service truck, Blue Ranger — shocks, steering, engine
tune-up, seats ordered

o Ordering tools & supplies as needs identified

e Streets

Sweep bike path, sidewalks & streets

Road — monitor, grade & close as necessary
Hydraulic hose system upgrade in process
Planned Harbor trailer parking

Ordering tools & supplies as needs identified

O O O O O

e Water / Waste Water
o Maintaining systems
Submitting reports and/or establishing method to resume reporting
Building list of needed repairs, supplies, tools & equipment
Established — W/WW responsible for Hydrant maintenance
Abandoned Sewer Clean Out on C street - Located, dug down, cutoff & buried
Ordering tools & supplies as needs identified

O O O O O

City of Dillingham Page 2 of 2
Our Vision. To have an infrastructure and city workforce that supports a sustainable, diversified and growing
economy. We will partner with others to achieve economic development and other common goals that

assure a high quality of living, and excellence in education. Page 18




Monthly Report for
MAY 2024

Dillingham Corrections:

From MAY 1%t thru MAY 20th 2024, there were 21 inmates held in the
Dillingham Jail Facility. We held individuals under the Alaska Statutes T-47

protective custody. 0 Juveniles.

Section . ltem 2.
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City of Dillingham
Monthly Administrative Report

Section . ltem 2.

Department/Program: Corrections

By: Sgt. Richard Puckett

Date: 05/20/2024

Operations: Jail is closed with 3 officers at this time,
and one on admin leave

Staffing:
Staffing is short at this time there are currently 4
officers.

Projects:

e Waiting on budgetary quote for new cameras

e With privacy masking software.

e New door for cell # 5 can not be completed
this fiscal year. Extra heavy duty barrel bolts
have been ordered and will be mounted on
the top and drilled into the concrete floor for
extra security while door is being built.

e Piedmont plastics will have a budgetary
quote for the corrections grade lexan needed
to fix the cell windows in the jail.

e Currently waiting on new toilet/sink
assembly for cell #2. Cell is currently
unusable. Update measurements have been
sent to the manufacturer using there
template. Comby unit will be installed on
arrival.

¢ Welding of the gap between beds and walls
Will be complete by 04/26/2024 : UPDATE
WELDING COMPLETE.

Facility Needs:

New heavy duty blankets will be ordered as soon as a
quote can be obtained. Update: there are heavy duty
wool blankets in storage upstairs. They will be
brought down as needed.
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Tools & Equipment Needs:

New cameras for cells that have privacy masking
software.

New cameras need to be able to integrate with
current system.

New door can be ordered but lead time extends into
next fiscal year.

List of Attachments:

STATS:
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Mayor @ Dillingham City Cd 5S¢ em 2
Alice Ruby ’ Bertram Luckhurst

Michael Bennett

Acting Manager CITY OF Steven Carriere

Daniel Decker Dl I_I_l NGHAM Curt Armstrong
ALASKA Kaleb Westfall

Kevin McCambly
MEMORANDUM

Date: May 23, 2024

To: Daniel Decker, Acting City Manager

From: Anita Fuller, Finance Director

Subject: Monthly Report

Acknowledgements and Recognitions:
April Statistics: As of date of report.
Cash Receipts: $605,300.42

All Payments: $1,981,090.44 (includes $226,327.80 for 2 payrolls & 2
supplement payrolls).

Department Accomplishment and Opportunities for May:

Accomplishments
e Optum setup completed for ambulance billing.
e Renewal of APEI insurance submitted for FY25.

Staffing changes
e Account Tech Il — Payroll/Payables position filled May 1, 2024 by June Hoover.
e Account Tech Il — Receivables position is advertised.
e Assistant Finance Director — Procurement position is advertised.

Grant Reporting
e Grant reports completed by end of April
o SOA Health for Sanitation improvements qtr re (Extension granted

through 12/2024)
School Linked grant for the Library qtr report
Snagpoint Erosion Mitigation qgtr report
LGLR — Lagoon Aeration qtr report
SRF Loan — Lagoon Aeration qtr report
Corrections Contract qgtr reporting

o NTS Senior Center qtr Report
e Grant reports completed in May

o SLRF Report

O O O O O

City of Dillingham Page 1 of 2
Our Vision. To have an infrastructure and city workforce that supports a sustainable, diversified and growing
economy. We will partner with others to achieve economic development and other common goals that

assure a high quality of living, and excellence in education.
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e FY25 Budget, budget meetings have been held. Final review 05/28/2024.

Projects — Progress and Public Impacts:

Audit
e FY23 Audit — being reviewed by Finance department, should be ready by second
council meeting in June.
e FY24 Audit — Contract approved. Scheduled for September 30, 2024, and
November 11, 2024.
Projects
e Questica training ongoing budgeting software — training and build is ongoing.
e Evaluation of electronic timesheets schedule for June.
Personal Property Tax
e Review of personal property tax has started with F&B Committee 09/25/2023 and
is ongoing.
e Personal property tax has been sent to Code Committee for review 09/28/2023
and is ongoing.
Collections
e Ongoing.
e Denied services letter mailed 05/24/2024.
Utility Rates Evaluation
e Evaluation of utility rates needs to be held for a rate study for water/wastewater.
Three+One
¢ Implementation has begun and view only access is being obtained.

Upcoming Calendar Items:
e 15" of each month utility payments due; last day of month utility bills sent.
e July 1, 2024 — Start of Fiscal year 2025.

e July 1, 2024 - Real and personal property tax invoices are mailed out.

Revenue and Expense Report — Next report

Balance Sheet — Next report

City of Dillingham Page 2 of 2
Our Vision. To have an infrastructure and city workforce that supports a sustainable, diversified and growing
economy. We will partner with others to achieve economic development and other common goals that

assure a high quality of living, and excellence in education.
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Monthly Activity Report

Dillingham Dept. of Public Safet

For the period of April 23, 2024 to May 20, 2024

Division of Motor Vehicle
% 03 — Commercial D/L
% 25 — Driver License
% 15 — Identification Cards
% 03 — HC Permits (No Fee)
% 02 — Miscellaneous Fees
s 67 — Vehicle Registration
% 22 —Title / Lien
s 07 — Boat Registration
% 01 - Road Test
Customer Assist:
% 01 - License Services
s 17 — AK Written Test
e On Friday, May 17, 2024, I received an email from the DOA
for the renewal of the City of Dillingham’s DMV
Commission Agent contract. The email was forwarded to the

Executive Assistant for Acting City Manager signature.
e BBEDC seasonal worker for the DMV has been approved.
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Monthly Report
Department/Program:  Dispatch By: John Marx Date:5/21/2024

Operations and Staffing:
We welcome our new dispatcher Stephanie Koutchak, who comes to us with dispatch
and supervisory experience. She has passed her tests and is is getting up to speed
with newer logging and incident software. We are also stakeholders in the APSIN
Modernization project. There are changes in the wind.
We work in conjunction with volunteer fire/rescue, police and corrections; to provide
services to our Community as summer approaches.

Department Stats:
4/20/2024 TO 5/20/2024 - Dillingham Police Calls (159).

9% - Animal Control Calls (13). 3% Assault - (4)

8% - EMS - (12) 14% Disturbance Calls - (23)

3% - Fire Calls (4) 8% Burn Permits - (12).

7% - Traffic Stops - (11) 3% Forgery - (4)

14% - Welfare Checks - (22) 9% Suspicious Circumstances - (13)
Projects:

To go back and validate Incident/Cards. With all the incident cards created daily, the
supervisor is to go through them to make sure they are done correctly. Stephanie is
going through them as part of her training.

Inputing the traffic warnings and citations generated by the officers. Michelle has taken
on this task.

Department Needs:
We need patrol officers and corrections officers. We are thankful for the ones we have
and hope for more as the activity of summer picks up.

Tools & Equipment Needs:
New uniforms have been ordered. New keyboard and mouse ordered. The keyboard
and mouse get a lot of use and when they stop working it is a small crisis.

List of Attachments:
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Date: 5/21/24

To: City Manager

From: Chief of Police

Subject: Police Department Report for May 2024

PATROL:

There are currently six sworn officers in the department including the Chief of
Police.

Officer Kapotak recently left patrol and will be returning to corrections.

Officer Tanner will graduate from academy 6/27/24 and will return to patrol in
July. Officer Breda is still out on workman’s comp.

We are continuing to conduct interviews for our open patrol positions.

We will be working with Greg Russell of Russell Consulting on background
investigations for potential hires. The hiring process will include polygraphs and
psychological testing.

CORRECTIONS:

The jail will be open on 6/5/24, possibly earlier depending on staffing.

Sgt. Puckett and the Chief of Police recently interviewed two candidates for the
open correctional officer positions.

A steel door is being ordered to replace the door in cell five. We expect it to arrive
within eight weeks. Welding has been performed in our general population
holding cells to improve safety.

One of our correctional officers continues to be on administrative leave while the
office of special prosecutions continues their investigation.
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DISPATCH:

A dispatcher that was previously employed with DPD has returned to the

Section . ltem 2.

department. She has ten years of dispatch experience, two years of which were in

a supervisory position.
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NON-CODE ORDINANCE Introduced:  June 6, 2024
Public Hearing Scheduled for:  June 20, 2024
Enacted: June 20, 2024
CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING THE BUDGET AND
APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE FY 2025 CITY OF DILLINGHAM BUDGET

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved the Operating Budget and Capital Improvement Budget for
FY25 to the City Council in accordance with Title 4 of the Dillingham Municipal Code pursuant to A.S.
20.20.500(3); and

WHEREAS, duly advertised public workshops were held and the City Council reviewed the budget
amendment recommendations presented; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has set the rate of levy of property tax \for the City of Dillingham for FY
2025 budget at 13 mills; and

WHEREAS, the budget presented, reviewed and changed \is.in~accordance with sound and efficient
municipal management principles. The City Councilshould\have the power to transfer appropriated
monies from one General Government Fund or Spgecial Revenue Fund to another and from one Capital
Project to another by resolution and the City Manager-should have the power to transfer funds from one
line item object to another object code within @ fund and within a Capital Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, additional FY 2025 funds are\available for appropriation by ordinance;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED by the Dillingham City Council that:

1. The FY 2025 Cperating Budget and Capital Improvement Budget as recommended by the
City Mapager-is_hereby adopted for the City of Dillingham.

2.
The amounts set forth in the budget by the City Council for the respective departments
and/or funds shall be, and hereby are, appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.

3. The City Council shall have the power to transfer approved and appropriated General Fund
or Special Revenue Fund monies from one to another and from one Capital Project to
another by resolution.

4, The City Manager shall have the power to transfer funds from one line item object code to

another within a fund and within a Capital Improvement Project.

City of Dillingham

Page 30
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DILLINGHAM that:
Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Severability. If any portion of this ordinance or any application thereof

to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and the application to
other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Appropriation summary. The total appropriation.from,the Treasury in
Section 6 was a total of $ 27,574,449

Section 4. Revenues
General Fund

Taxes

General Sales Taxes 3,200,000
Remote Sales Taxes 425,000
Alcohol Sales Taxes 280,000
Transient Lodging Sales Taxes 150,000
Gaming Sales Tax 45,000
Tobacco Tax 300,000
Marijuana Tax 90,000
Penalty & Interest=Sales Tax 17,000
Real Property Taxes 2,460,000
Personal Property’Taxes 1,098,000
Penalty & Interest — Property Tax 130,000
Business License 17,000

Other Revenue
Telephone Gross State Tax 70,000
Raw Fish Tax 600,000
Shared Fisheries 20,000
Revenue Sharing (community support) 75,396
Payment in Lieu Taxes (PILT) 520,000
Jail Contract Revenue 720,000
Motor Vehicle Tax 25,000
Ambulance Fees 60,000
Lease and Rental Income 35,000
Administrative Overhead 157,405
PERS on Behalf 168,162
PERS Forfeiture Fund 25,000
All Other Revenues 298,800
Total General Fund Revenues 10,986,763

City of Dillingham
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Special Revenue & Other Funds Revenues
Water
Waste Water
Landfill
Port — Dock
Port — Harbor
Asset Forfeiture
E-911
Senior Center (Includes grants)
Library Grants
Debt Service
Mary Carlson Estate
Ambulance Reserve
Bond Revenue

Total General Fund & Special Revenues

Project Revenue
LGLR
BBEDC Intern
ADOH Grants
EPA Federal Grants
SOA SRF Loan - LagooiAeration
SOA SRF Loan - Waterfrort
SOA SRF Loan - ¥WW/S*\RateStudy
SOA SRF Loan - Wastewater Plan

Total General\Fund & Special Revenues

TOTAL REVENUES

Section 5. Transfers
Transfers from General Fund to Other Funds
Water
Wastewater
Landfill
Harbor
Senior Center
Ambulance Replacement
Equipment Replacement
Capital Projects
SRF Loans Payments
Streets Bond Payment
Firehall Bond Payment
School Bond payment
Total Transfers from Gen. Fund

City of Dillingham
Page 3 of 6

229,211
462,111
346,032
750,402
157,912
500
67,000
129,509
38,578
822,066
21000
14,400

0

1,776,543
72,923
201,000
3,209,387
615,813
0

0

0

0

0
662,724
0
281,383
50,000
220,000
368,694
51,461
151,500
43,000
318,440

3,038,715

Section . ltem 3.

5,896,499

19,921,977

2,147,202

Ordinance No.
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Transfers from Dock Fund to Harbor Funds
Harbor Operations
Ice Machine
Bathhouse
Total Transfers from Dock Fund

Transfers from Department to Department
From E-911 to Dispatch
From Mary Carlson Estate to Library
From Wastewater to Water
Total Transfers between Departments
TOTAL TRANSFERS

258,263
0
13,470

67,000
4,000
102,068

TOTAL REVENUES, TRANSFERS, AND FUNDS

Section 6. Appropriations.
General Fund Government Operations

City Council

City Clerk

Administration

Finance

Legal

Insurance

Planning

Foreclosures

IT

PS Administration

PS Dispatch

PS Patrol

PS Corrections

PS DMV

PS Animal Control Officer

PS Fire Department

PS Volunteer Fire Donation

PW Administration

PW Buildings & Grounds

PW Shop

PW Streets

Library

City School District

Grandma's House

Transfer Subsidy for Special Revenue

Total General Fund Appropriations

City of Dillingham
Page 4 of 6

146,350
326,797
771,880
1,496,839
125,000
328,100
527,182
9,000
342,300
370,887
745,231
1,597,624
773,407
86,804
187,282
776,570
10,000
499,835
1,229,345
743,197
738,528
255,972
1,702,000
73,961
2,147,202

271,733

198,068

Section . ltem 3.

2,617,003
22,538,980

16,011,293
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Special Revenue & Other Funds Appropriations

Water

Waste Water

Landfill

Port-Dock

Port-Harbor

Port Harbor — Ice Machine
Port Harbor — Bathhouse
Asset Forfeiture

E-911

Senior Center

Library Grants

ADOH Grant

LGLR Grant

SRF Loans

EPA Federal Grants

BBEDC Intern Grants

Curyung Grant

Mary Carlson Estate
Ambulance Replacement Fund
Debt Service

Equipment Replacement/Reserve
Capital Project (Planning) Fund

Total Special Rev & Other Appropriations

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Total Revenues and-Transfers
Total Appropriations

Net Increases (Decreases) to Balance

Section 7. Fund Balance Explanation
(4,953,130) General Fund Reserves
(77,357) Water/Sewer Fund Reserves
(89,827) Port-Dock Fund Reserves
1,100 Ice Machine
14,745 Mary Carlsons Estate

44,000 Ambulance Reserve Capital Project

25,000 Landfill Closure Fund Reserves
(5,035,469)

City of Dillingham
Page 5 of 6

331,279
539,468
1,008,756
840,229
407,895
1,900
18,750
500
67,000
410,892
38,578
201,000
1,776 /543
615,813
3,209,387

12,923
20,833
6,255
20,000
1,386,461
220,000
368,694
11,563,156
22,538,980
27,574,449
(5,035,469)

Section . ltem 3.

27,574,449
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Section . ltem 3.

Section 8. Effective Date. This Ordinance is effective upon passage

PASSED and ADOPTED by a duly constituted quorum of the Dillingham City Council on June 20, 2024.

SEAL

w [INTRODUCTION

Abigail Flynn, Acting City Clerk

City of Dillingham
. Page 35
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CITY OF DILLINGHAM
FY 2025 Revenues

Section . ltem 3.

FY24 Actual FY24 FY25 FY25
FY21 Actual | FY22 Actual | FY23 Actual | 3 yr Average| FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
03/31/2024 Recommend | Recommend
GENERAL FUND REVENUES
6% SALES TAX 1000 4010 10 00 0000 O 3,101,845 3,386,345 3,481,896 3,323,362 3,300,000 2,344,195 955,805 3,200,000 3,200,000
6% SALES TAX - REMOTE ONLINE 1000 4010 10 00 1040 0 214,397 415,200 520,986 383,528 425,000 331,273 93,727 425,000 425,000
PENALTY/INTEREST (Sales Tax) 1000 4011 10 00 0000 0 15,678 16,771 17,608 16,686 15,000 15,830 (830) 17,000 17,000
10% ALCOHOL SALES TAX 1000 4020 10 00 0000 0 267,024 238,682 332,350 279,352 280,000 212,139 67,861 280,000 280,000
10% TRANSIENT LODGING TAX 1000 4030 10 00 0000 0 78,805 105,383 148,021 110,736 150,000 131,503 18,497 150,000 150,000
REAL PROPERTY TAX 1000 4040 10 00 0000 0 2,044,472 2,080,762 2,321,155 2,148,796 2,460,000 2,474,896 (14,896) 2,460,000 2,460,000
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX 1000 4050 10 00 0000 0 519,615 489,875 504,387 504,626 555,000 567,152 (12,152) 1,098,000 1,098,000
PENALTY AND INTEREST (Property Tax) 1000 4051 10 00 0000 0 69,022 78,202 80,078 75,767 125,000 133,126 (8,126) 130,000 130,000
6% GAMING SALES TAX 1000 4060 10 00 0000 0 62,390 72,072 51,656 62,039 50,000 22,933 27,067 45,000 45,000
TOBACCO TAX 1000 4070 10 00 0000 0 359,421 272,902 283,843 305,389 350,000 223,358 126,642 300,000 300,000
MARIJUANA TAX 1000 4075 10 00 0000 0 - - 95,070 31,690 90,000 70,905 19,095 90,000 90,000
BUSINESS LICENSE 1000 4110 10 00 0000 0 17,150 17,050 18,250 17,483 17,000 16,025 975 17,000 17,000
RENTAL INCOME - REAL PROPERTY 1000 4210 10 00 0000 0 36,409 34,309 34,429 35,049 35,000 10,070 24,930 35,000 35,000
COMMUNITY SHARING 1000 4410 00 00 0000 0 78,307 87,078 130,096 98,494 75,352 103,711 (28,359) 75,396 75,396
RAW FISH TAX (State) 1000 4420 00 00 0000 0 474,820 772,264 696,572 647,885 600,640 600,639 1 600,000 600,000
SHARED FISHERIES BUSINESS 1000 4425 00 00 0000 0 9,056 23,430 37,499 23,329 30,000 16,450 13,550 20,000 20,000
TELEPHONE/COOP Tax 1000 4430 00 00 0000 0 69,128 81,672 83,984 78,261 70,000 - 70,000 70,000 70,000
MOTOR VEHICLE TAX 1000 4440 00 00 0000 0 30,400 26,386 27,347 28,044 25,000 15,468 9,532 25,000 25,000
PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES 1000 4450 00 00 0000 0 484,326 473,299 480,895 479,507 522,976 522,976 (0) 520,000 520,000
JAIL CONTRACT + Arraignment support 1000 4650 20 24 0000 0 550,367 560,367 365,613 492,116 442,926 39,759 403,167 620,000 720,000
AMBULANCE FEES 1000 4730 20 27 0000 0 18,832 17,024 71,229 35,695 65,000 43,483 21,517 60,000 60,000
ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD 1000 4970 00 00 0000 0 217,470 210,660 160,000 196,043 171,805 96,751 75,054 154,705 157,405 |
PERS ON BEHALF 1000 4980 00 00 0000 0 214,415 189,982 69,554 157,984 92,531 85,312 7,219 171,346 168,162
PERS FORFEITURE FUND 1000 4981 00 00 0000 0 95,062 33,060 11,410 46,511 5,000 24,521 (19,521) 25,000 25,000
Subtotal 9,028,408 9,682,777 10,023,927 9,578,371 9,953,230 8,102,476 1,850,754 10,588,447 10,687,963
ALCOHOL SALES TAX 1000 4020 10 00 1040 0 - 89 3,267 1,119 4,000 4,792 (792) 6,000 6,000
PILT - BBHA 1000 4041 10 00 0000 O 1,142 - 7,235 2,792 - - - - -
FORECLOSED PROPERTY REV 1000 4049 10 19 0000 0 (292) (2,495) 1,366 (474) 6,000 (878) 6,878 6,000 6,000
TOBACCO TAX P&l 1000 4071 10 00 0000 O - 16,476 4,713 7,063 5,000 - 5,000 2,000 2,000
MARIJUANA TAX P& 1000 4076 10 00 0000 O - 3,108 1,554 - - - - -
BUSINESS LICENSE PENALTY 1000 4111 10 00 0000 0 3,650 3,725 3,688 3,500 2,200 1,300 3,500 3,500
ANIMAL LICENSE & FEES 1000 4130 20 26 0000 0 1,605 1,070 815 1,163 1,200 1,150 50 1,200 1,200
LAND USE PERMITS 1000 4140 10 18 0000 0 465 1,619 1,858 1,314 2,000 400 1,600 1,500 1,500
TOBACCO LICENSE 1000 4170 10 00 0000 0 400 450 400 417 400 400 - 400 400
TOBACCO LICENSE Penalty 1000 4171 10 00 0000 0 - 1,000 (500) 167 - - - - -
MARIJUANA LICENSE 1000 4175 10 00 0000 O - - 100 33 - 50 (50) 100 100
RENTAL INCOME (Room/Facility) 1000 4211 10 00 0000 0 - 100 400 167 500 400 100 500 500
APARTMENT RENT 1000 4212 10 14 0000 O - - - - 23,500 - 23,500 28,200 28,200
APARTMENT RENT (Construction projects) 1000 4212 10 18 0000 0 6,920 100 - 2,340 - - - - -
APARTMENT RENT (Patrol) 1000 4212 20 22 0000 0 - - 13,500 4,500 - 9,900 - 21,600 21,600
LIQUOR LICENSE 1000 4460 00 00 0000 0 - - - 1,000 - 1,000 500 500
MARIJUANA LICENSE 1000 4470 00 00 0000 0 1,100 300 700 300 600 (300) 300 300
ACO - In-Kind Fee 1000 4510 20 26 0000 0 - - - - - 225 (225) - -
GRANT REVENUE - SAFETY COMMITTEE 1000 4600 00 00 0000 0 2,427 2,710 (581) 1,519 2,000 3,000 (1,000) 2,000 0
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CITY OF DILLINGHAM
FY 2025 Revenues

Section . ltem 3.

FY24 Actual FY24 FY25 FY25
FY21 Actual | FY22 Actual | FY23 Actual | 3 yr Average| FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
03/31/2024 Recommend | Recommend
GRANT REVENUE - STATE PLANNING 1000 4600 10 18 0000 0 - - - - - 1,500 (1,500) - -
GRANT REVENUE - STATE 1000 4620 20 59 8011 0 - 10,140 - 3,380 - - - - -]
TSA SUPPORT 1000 4650 20 22 0000 0 20,004 20,004 20,004 20,004 20,000 18,337 1,663 20,000 20,000
JOINT LIBRARY AGREEMENT 1000 4650 40 41 0000 O 8,000 8,000 - 5,333 - - - - -
INVESTMENT INCOME 1000 4700 00 00 0000 O 7,421 (35,672) 107,450 26,399 175,000 139,233 35,767 140,000 140,000
INVESTMENT INCOME - VOLUNTEER FIRE || 1000 4700 25 27 0000 3 18 - - 6 - - - - -
DOCUMENT COPIES 1000 4705 00 00 0000 O - - - - - 10 -
DOCUMENT COPIES 1000 4705 10 18 0000 0 - 3 106 36 100 8 93 100 100
EQUIPMENT SALES 1000 4710 00 00 0000 O - - - 23,000 - 23,000 10,000 10,000
COMMISSARY REVENUE 1000 4720 20 24 0000 0 1,670 1,510 2,114 1,765 4,000 3,276 724 2,500 2,500
FINGERPRINTS, ETC 1000 4721 20 24 0000 0 500 420 360 427 1,000 470 530 1,000 1,000
REPORTS TO PUBLIC 1000 4722 20 21 0000 0 350 210 231 264 450 420 30 500 500
COURT DEPOSITS 1000 4723 20 20 0000 0 19,539 2,611 1,251 7,800 5,000 4,549 451 5,000 5,000
TITLE 47 USER FEES 1000 4725 20 24 0000 0 1,410 4,784 8,982 5,059 9,000 5,875 3,125 9,000 9,000
DMV COMMISSION REVENUE 1000 4726 20 25 0000 0 26,641 25,332 28,011 26,661 25,000 17,120 7,880 25,000 25,000
PLATTING FEES 1000 4740 10 18 0000 0 120 215 - 112 500 120 380 500 500
ACO - DONATIONS 1000 4760 20 26 0000 0 81 - - 27 100 - 100 500 500
FIRE DEPT - DONATIONS 1000 4760 20 27 0000 0 3,000 - 629 1,210 4,000 3,117 883 4,000 4,000
DONATIONS - VOLUNTEER FIRE BALANCE [ 1000 4760 25 20 0000 3 - - - - - - - - -
DONATIONS 1000 4760 40 41 0000 0 635 159 1,583 792 700 240 460 1,700 1,700
FINES/FEES 1000 4765 20 22 0000 0 - 100 - 33 - 660 (660) 500 500
LIBRARY FINES & FEES 1000 4765 40 41 0000 0 309 1,002 2,056 1,122 4,000 1,934 2,066 2,200 2,200
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1000 4790 00 00 0000 0 131 177 154 500 505 (5) 500 500
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1000 4790 10 00 0000 O (4,273) 4,700 213 - 20 (20) - -
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE - CLERK 1000 4790 10 12 0000 O - (1,000) (500) - 20 (20) - -
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE - FINANCE 1000 4790 10 14 0000 0 - - - - - 324 (324) - -
MISCELLANEOUS REV - Foreclosed 1000 4790 10 19 0000 O - - 1,020 340 - (255) 255 - -
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1000 4840 30 33 0000 0 2,750 - 350 1,033 2,000 - 2,000 2,000 2,000
INSURANCE PROCEEDS 1000 4960 00 00 0000 0 - - - - - - - -
INSURANCE PROCEEDS 1000 4960 30 321120 0 - 311 - 104 - - - -
INSURANCE PROCEEDS 1000 4960 30 33 0000 0 - - - - - - - -
Minor revenues Subtotal 105,722 71,256 206,718 129,835 323,750 219,721 113,939 298,800 298,800
Total General Fund 9,134,130 9,754,033 10,230,645 9,708,206 10,276,980 8,322,197 1,964,693 10,887,247 10,986,763
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
SRF - WATER
WATER HOOKUP FEE 2100 4320 30 61 0000 0 70 220 210 167 200 160 40 2,200 2,200
CONSUMER SALES, RESIDENT 2100 4330 30 61 0000 0 100,739 94,049 110,671 101,820 100,000 82,877 17,123 100,000 100,000
CONSUMER SALES, COMMERCIAL 2100 4335 30 61 0000 0 107,464 116,424 134,546 119,478 115,000 90,401 24,599 115,000 115,000
PENALTY AND INTEREST 2100 4490 30 61 0000 0 11,001 14,723 19,286 15,004 12,000 9,103 2,897 9,000 9,000
STATE PERS ON BEHALF 2100 4980 30 61 0000 0 5,812 4,905 1,602 4,106 2,312 1,214 1,098 2,411 2,411
PERS FORFEITURE FUND 2100 4981 30 61 0000 0 2,464 821 245 1,177 200 873 (673) 600 600
Subtotal 227,551 231,142 266,560 241,751 229,712 184,628 45,084 229,211 229,211 |
SRF - SEWER
SEWER CONNECT FEE 2100 4350 30 62 00000 | 81 | 220 | 240 180 | 200 160 40 | 2,500 | 0
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CITY OF DILLINGHAM
FY 2025 Revenues

Section . ltem 3.

FY24 Actual FY24 FY25 FY25
FY21 Actual | FY22 Actual | FY23 Actual | 3 yr Average| FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
03/31/2024 Recommend | Recommend

CONSUMER SALES, RESIDENT 2100 4360 30 62 0000 0 191,087 182,475 186,500 186,687 195,000 156,414 38,586 195,000 195,000
CONSUMER SALES, COMMERCIAL 2100 4365 30 62 0000 0 170,472 192,989 196,877 186,779 187,000 145,719 41,281 187,000 187,000
WASTEWATER DUMPING 2100 4366 30 62 0000 0 56,950 48,684 49,504 51,713 60,000 59,314 686 60,000 60,000
PENALTY AND INTEREST 2100 4490 30 62 0000 0 17,118 23,216 29,643 23,326 19,000 16,788 2,212 15,000 15,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 2100 4790 30 62 0000 O 302 - - 101 - - - - -
STATE PERS ON BEHALF 2100 4980 30 62 0000 0 5,687 4,512 1,630 3,943 2,312 1,099 1,213 2,411 2,411
STATE PERS FORFEITURE FUND 2100 4981 30 62 0000 0 2,479 743 240 1,154 200 538 (338) 200 200

Subtotal 444,176 452,840 464,634 453,883 463,712 380,031 83,681 462,111 462,111
SRF - LANDFILL
LANDFILL GRANT REVENUE 2200 4600 30 81 0000 O - 405 1,349 585 32,000 19,081 12,919 40,000 40,000
LANDFILL FEES 2200 4770 30 81 0000 O 295,409 292,606 311,000 299,672 294,000 242,644 51,356 294,000 294,000
LANDFILL INSURANCE PROCEEDS 2200 4960 30 81 0000 0 - - - - - - - - -
STATE PERS ON BEHALF 2200 4980 30 81 0000 0 14,190 11,737 3,810 9,912 8,059 3,265 4,794 10,032 10,032
STATE PERS FORFEITURE FUND 2200 4981 30 81 0000 0 6,319 2,224 786 3,110 200 1,647 (1,447) 2,000 2,000
INSURANCE PROCEEDS 7120 4960 30 81 31210

Subtotal 315,918 306,972 316,945 313,278 334,259 266,637 67,622 346,032 346,032
SRF - DOCK
RENTAL FACILITY 2300 4211 70 70 0000 O - - - - - - - 10,800 10,800
RENTAL EQUPMENT 2300 4220 70 70 0000 O - - - 12,469 - - - 1,200 1,800
INVESTMENT INCOME 2300 4700 70 70 0000 O - - - - - - - 20,000 20,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 2300 4790 70 70 0000 O 4,221 8,162 7,282 6,555 6,000 2,995 3,005 4,000 4,000
DOCKING/MOORAGE 2300 4800 70 70 0000 O 62,242 56,081 73,176 63,833 84,000 78,249 5,751 70,000 70,000
WHARFAGE AND HANDLING 2300 4810 70 70 0000 O 399,027 379,114 541,036 439,726 510,000 495,269 14,731 425,000 425,000
LABOR INCOME 2300 4820 70 70 0000 O 4,583 2,602 2,419 3,201 1,000 984 16 1,000 1,000
FUEL FLOWAGE FEE 2300 4830 70 70 0000 O 149,581 78,815 142,705 123,700 135,000 128,114 6,886 130,000 130,000
EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2300 4840 70 70 0000 O 31,063 15,268 12,433 19,588 30,000 5,634 24,366 3,000 3,000
INSURANCE PROCEEDS 2300 4960 70 70 0000 O - - - - 80,000 - 80,000 80,000 80,000
STATE PERS ON BEHALF 2300 4980 70 70 0000 O 13,085 11,544 2,904 9,178 5,276 2,369 2,907 3,902 3,902
STATE PERS FORFEITURE FUND 2300 4981 70 70 0000 O 5,614 3,599 307 3,173 1,300 285.84 1,014 900 900

Subtotal 669,415 555,186 782,261 681,423 852,576 713,900 138,676 749,802 750,402
SRF - HARBOR
HARBOR LEASE LOTS 2400 4210 70 71 0000 O 38,374 37,064 9,158 28,199 11,000 9,077 1,923 20,000 20,000
RENT - EQUIPMENT 2400 4220 70 71 0000 O - - - - - - - 1,400 2,100
DONATIONS - PORT HARBOR 2400 4760 70 71 0000 O - - - - - 5 (5) - -
BOAT HARBOR FEES 2400 4780 70 71 0000 O 118,965 107,076 121,856 115,966 120,000 33,882 86,118 118,500 118,500
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 2400 4790 70 71 0000 O 17 250 695 321 5,300 - 5,300 5,300 5,300
HARBOR DOCKING & MOORAGE 2400 4800 70 71 0000 O 210 - - 70 500 - 500 1,500 1,500
HARBOR WHARFAGE & HANDLING 2400 4810 70 71 0000 O - - - - 500 - 500 - -
INSURANCE PROCEEDS PORT HARBOR 2400 4960 70 71 0000 O - - - - - - - - -
STATE PERS ON BEHALF 2400 4980 70 71 0000 O 5,313 5,739 2,111 4,388 3,000 1,787 1,213 2,132 2,132
STATE PERS FORFEITURE FUND 2400 4981 70 71 0000 O 2,362 1,221 106 1,230 100 644 (544) 100 100
ICE MACHINE REVENUE 2400 4785 70 72 0000 O 2,085 640 813 1,179 4,000 - 4,000 3,000 3,000
BATHHOUSE REVENUE 2400 4786 70 73 0000 O 500 411 729 547 800 473 327 5,280 5,280

Subtotal 167,826 152,401 135,469 151,899 145,200 45,867 99,333 157,212 157,912 |
ASSET FOREFEITURE
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CITY OF DILLINGHAM
FY 2025 Revenues

Section . ltem 3.

FY24 Actual FY24 FY25 FY25
FY21 Actual | FY22 Actual | FY23 Actual | 3 yr Average| FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
03/31/2024 Recommend | Recommend
ASSET FOREFEITURE INVESTMENT INC 2500 4700 20 22 0000 0 29 (143) 417 101 500 252 248 500 500
ASSET FOREFEITURE REVENUE 2500 4650 20 22 0000 0 - 1,815 - 605 - - - - -
Subtotal 29 1,672 417 706 500 252 248 500 500 |
SRF - E911 FUND
E911 REVENUE 2550 4435 20 21 0000 0 68,577 65,899 66,958 67,145 65,000 56,260 8,740 67,000 67,000
INVESTMENT INCOME 2550 4700 00 00 0000 0 - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal 68,577 65,899 66,958 67,145 65,000 56,260 8,740 67,000 67,000
SRF - SENIOR CENTER (Non-Grant & Grant)
ROOM RENTAL xxxx 4211 42 44 7100 1 416 8,850 2,875 4,047 4,500 2,325 2,175 8,000 8,000
SENIOR APARTMENT RENT xxxx 4212 42 44 7100 1 - - 8,331 2,777 5,000 2,025 2,975 10,800 10,800
OFFICE RENT xxxx 4213 42 44 7100 1 14,400 14,400 14,400 14,400 8,000 6,000 2,000 14,400 14,400
INTEREST xxxx 4702 42 44 7100 1 - 413 556 323 - - - - -
DONATIONS xxxx 4760 42 44 7100 1 20 - - 7 50 0 50 250 250
RIDES & DONATIONS xxxx 4761 42 44 7100 1 - 100 320 140 200 216 (16) 200 200
CONGREGATE MEALS xxxx 4762 42 44 7100 1 1,396 1,038 3,291 1,908 2,500 2,594 (94) 2,500 2,500
HOME DELIVERED MEALS xxxx 4763 42 44 7100 1 240 - 445 228 250 119 131 250 250
GUEST MEALS xxxx 4764 42 44 7100 1 - - 1,212 404 600 348 252 600 600
FUNDRAISING xxxx 4766 42 44 7100 1 358 - - 119 500 - 500 500 500
ALUMINUM RECYCLE xxxx 4767 42 44 7100 1 - - 4,983 1,661 - - - 2,000 2,000
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE xxxx 4790 42 44 7100 1 320 - - 107 - - - - -
STATE PERS ON BEHALF xxxx 4980 42 44 7100 1 10,333 8,170 3,263 7,255 4,000 1,716 2,284 8,559 8,559
STATE PERS FORFEITURE FUND xxxx 4981 42 44 7100 1 4,481 1,917 647 2,348 1,000 993 7 1,000 1,000
GRANT REVENUE 3403 4600 42 44 7100 1 140,949 125,666 - 88,872 96,661 117,138 (20,477) 70,000 74,450
NSIP GRANT 3414 4610 42 44 7100 1 5,625 3,789 26,629 12,014 6,000 (42,160) 48,160 6,000 6,000
Subtotal 178,537 164,343 66,953 136,611 129,261 91,315 37,946 125,059 129,509
LIBRARY GRANTS
COMMUNITY SERVICES 3952 4600 40 41 0000 0 8,509 6,451 5,914 6,958 - - - - -
ILC 3971 4600 40 41 0000 0 - 6,021 1,056 2,359 - - - - -
CONTINUING ED GRANT REVENUE 3973 4600 40 41 0000 0 - - - - 1,250 - 1,250 1,250 1,250
GRANT REVENUE - PLA 4104 4600 40 41 0000 0 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 - 7,000 7,000
GRANT REVENUE - OWL 4113 4610 40 41 0000 0 5,149 5,149 5,149 5,149 5,328 - 5,328 5,328 5,328
GRANT REVENUE - Erate 4113 4610 40 41 0000 1 64,830 54,856 59,843 59,843 592 - 592 - -
COMMUNITY SERVICES 4123 4620 40 41 0000 0 - 2,128 - 709 - - - - -
DCSD LINKED GRANT 5904 4620 40 41 0000 0 - - 27,839 9,280 40,000 27,306 12,694 25,000 25,000
Subtotal 85,488 81,605 106,801 91,298 54,170 34,306 19,864 38,578 38,578
BOND REIMBURSEMENT
SOA BOND REVENUE (Downtown Streets) 7131 4660 30 33 0000 0 - - - - - - - - _
SOA BOND REVENUE (Firehall) 7132 4660 20 27 0000 0 - - 68,665 22,888 - - - - -
BOND INVESTMENT INCOME 8100 4700 00 00 0000 0 - 559 - 280 80,000 65,201 14,799 80,000 80,000
SOA BOND REIMBURSEMENT 8100 4620 50 52 0000 0 - 2,045,679 745,665 930,448 744,693 670,398 74,295 742,060 742,060
BOND MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 8100 4790 00 00 0000 0 - - - - 246,324 246,324 (0) - -
Subtotal - 2,046,238 814,330 953,616 1,071,017 981,924 89,093 822,060 822,060
MARY CARLSON ESTATE PERMANENT FUND
INVESTMENT INCOME | 6100470045 4500003 | 3,095 | (9,639)] 10,231 | 1,229 | 21,000 | 16,090 | 4,910 21,000 21.000
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FY21 Actual | FY22 Actual | FY23 Actual | 3 yr Average| FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 6100 4790 45 45 0000 3 - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal 3,095 (9,639) 10,231 1,229 21,000 16,090 4,910 21,000 21,000 |
AMBULANCE RESERVE
RENTAL INCOME 7110 4220 20 27 0000 O - - 13,200 4,400 16,800 16,800 - 14,400 14,400
Subtotal . . 13,200 4,400 16,800 16,800 - 14,400 14,400 |
Total Special Revenue Funds | 2,160,612 4,048,659 3,044,759 | 3,097,239 3,383,207 | 2,788,010 | 595,197 3,032,965 | 3,038,715 |
GENERAL FUND TRANSFER DETAIL
FROM GEN. FUND TO WATER 2100 4990 30 61 0000 O - - - - - - - 54,668 -
FROM GEN. FUND TO WASTEWATER 2100 4990 30 62 0000 0 - - - - - - - - -
FROM GEN. FUND TO LANDFILL 2200 4990 30 81 0000 O 205,289 209,013 135,598 183,300 607,680 243,520 364,160 662,724 662,724
FROM GEN. FUND TO HARBOR 2400 4990 70 71 0000 O 94,927 -
FROM GEN. FUND TO SENIOR CENTER 2610 4990 42 44 7100 1 159,356 166,679 232,519 163,018 231,500 82,176 184,242 290,429 281,383
FROM GEN FUND TO AMBULANCE RESER\ 7110 4990 20 27 0000 0 17,235 1,702 64,106 27,681 55,500 29,066 26,434 50,000 50,000
FROM GEN.FUND TO EQUIPMENT REPLAC]| 7120 4990 20 22 0000 0 - - - - - 118,637 (118,637) - 210,000
FROM GEN.FUND TO EQUIPMENT REPLAC]| 7120 4990 30 81 31210 11,569 13,943 15,000 13,504 - - (13,943) - -
FROM GEN.FUND TO EQUIPMENT REPLAC]| 7120 4990 30 32 0000 0 - - - - 400,000 - - 10,000 10,000
FROM GEN.FUND TO EQUIPMENT REPLAC]| 7120 4990 30 32 11130 - 47,184 143,034 63,406 - - - - -
FROM GEN.FUND TO EQUIPMENT REPLAC| 7120 4990 70 71 0000 0 - - 10,286 3,429 - - - - -
FROM GEN FUND TO CAPITAL PROJECTS | 7140 4990 20 20 0000 0 - - - - 400,000 - 400,000 - -
FROM GEN FUND TO CAPITAL PROJECTS | 71404990 30 31 2001 0 - - - - - 12,417 - - -
FROM GEN FUND TO CAPITAL PROJECTS | 7140 4990 30 61 0000 0 373,987 - - 124,662 - - - - -
FROM GEN FUND TO CAPITAL PROJECTS | 71404990 30 62 45110 - - - - - - - 12,000 12,000
FROM GEN FUND TO CAPITAL PROJECTS | 71404990 30 62 2116 0 - - - - - - - 356,694 356,694
FROM GEN FUND TO CAPITAL PROJECTS | 71404990 30 81 0000 0 - 5,201 5,201 3,468 - - - - -
FROM GEN FUND TO CAPITAL PROJECTS | 71404990 30 8131100 12,560 - - 6,280 - - - - -
FROM GEN FUND TO CAPITAL PROJECTS | 71404990 30 81 3120 0 - 5,201 5,201 3,468 - - - - -
FROM GEN. FUND TO FIREHALL BOND 8100 4990 20 27 0000 O 47,000 46,000 45,000 46,000 44,000 12,000 32,000 43,000 43,000
FROM GEN FUND TO SRF WATER LOAN 8100 4990 30 61 0000 0 - - 42,107 14,036 38,550 38,550 - 38,100 38,100
FROM GEN FUND TO SRF LANDFILL LOAN | 8100 4990 30 81 0000 0 - - - - 19,569 19,569 0 13,361 13,361
FROM GEN FUND TO STREETS BOND 8100 4990 30 33 0000 0 236,500 236,191 231,750 234,814 (94,574) - (94,574) 151,500 151,500
FROM GEN. FUND TO SCHOOL BOND 8100 4990 50 52 0000 0 1,007,808 (925,687) 319,835 133,985 319,307 297,227 22,080 318,440 318,440
Subtotal 2,071,304 (194,572) 1,249,637 1,021,049 2,021,532 853,161 801,763 2,095,843 2,147,202
DOCK TRANSFER DETAIL
FROM DOCK TO HARBOR 2400 4990 70 71 0000 O 53,965 4,984 23,683 27,544 318,581 122,918 195,663 164,036 258,263
FROM DOCK TO ICE MACHINE 2400 4990 70 72 0000 0 - - - - R - B . ;
FROM DOCK TO BATHHOUSE 2400 4990 70 73 0000 0 13,462 15,118 - 9,526 17,000 7,208 9,792 13,470 13,470
Subtotal 67,427 20,101 23,683 37,070 335,581 130,125 205,456 177,506 271,733
OTHER FUND TRANSFER DETAIL
FROM E911 % TO DISPATCH 1000 4991 20 21 0000 0 42,794 50,071 40,536 44,467 63,916 33,491 30,425 67,000 67,000
FROM MARY CARLSON TO LIBRARY 1000 4991 40 41 0000 0 - - 4,000 1,333 4,000 2,331 1,669 4,000
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CITY OF DILLINGHAM

FY 2025 Revenues Section . Item 3.
FY24 Actual FY24 FY25 FY25
FY21 Actual | FY22 Actual | FY23 Actual | 3 yr Average| FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
03/31/2024 Recommend | Recommend
FROM LANDFILL TO LANDFILL CLOSURE 7150 4470 30 81 0000 0 - - 172,044 57,348 - - - 25,000 25,000
FROM WASTEWATER TO WATER 2100 4990 30 61 0000 0 - - - - - - - 50,000 102,068
Subtotal 42,794 50,071 216,580 103,148 67,916 35,822 32,094 146,000 198,068
I Total Transfers 2,181,524 (124,400) 1,489,899 1,161,268 2,425,029 1,019,109 1,039,313 2,419,349 2,617,003
GRANTS
ANTHC - SEWER 3009 4610 30 62 0000 0 - - (24,208) (8,069) - - - - -
GRANT REVENUE - FEDERAL 3009 4610 30 62 4511 0 11,457 24,435 152,721 62,871 146,778 - 146,778 - -
DNR Forestry 3110 4620 30 81 0000 0 - - - - - 100,000 (100,000) - -
EPA Grant Revenue 35304610 30622116 0 - - - - 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 - -
Patrol Grant 3713 4610 20 22 0000 0 6,049 1,856 - 3,952 - - - - -
COVID related grants 2,382,224 1,250,875 1,028,789 2,244,310 1,900,000 2,057,509 - - -
Grant Revenue SOA Grant Health Sanitation 4095 4620 30 31 0000 0 - - - - 69,250 4,091 65,159 60,000 60,000
Landfill grant cleanup 4410 4600 00 00 0000 0 - - (172,044) (57,348) - - - - -
MMG 28308 4424 4620 30 61 0000 0 693,200 - - 346,600 - - - - -
Snagpoint Erosion 4430 4620 30 62 2116 0 - - - - - - - 3,209,387 3,209,387
SART EXAM 4603 4650 20 22 0000 0 4,000 - - 1,333 - - - - -
ADOH Grant 4702 4620 30 81 0000 0 - - - - 141,000 - 141,000 141,000 141,000
SOUTHERN REGION EMS 4721 4600 20 27 0000 O - - 10,282 - - 10,282 - - -
EPA Federal grant XXXX 4610 30 62 4511 0 - - - - - - - 1,776,543 1,776,543
Pollock Land Purchase 5900 4600 70 70 0000 O - 3,284 - 1,095 - - - - -
CURYUNG - ICE MACHINE REIMB 5901 4630 70 72 0000 0 4,689 2,475 1,730 2,965 - (1,324) 1,324 20,833 20,833
GRANTS 5903 4600 30 31 3024 0 50,000 - - 16,667 - - - - -
BBEDC - INTERN 5914 4630 00 00 0000 0 15,975 31,122 26,120 24,406 11,201 48,602 (37,401) 112,201 72,923
BBEDC - TRAINING 5915 4630 00 00 0000 0 8,526 19,549 15,939 - 40,350 83,805 (43,455) - -
BBNC - TRAINING 5923 4630 00 00 0000 0 - - - - 10,350 11,213 (863) - -
BBEDC - PASS THRU 5927 4630 00 00 0000 0 - 6,000 - - - - - - -
Subtotal 3,176,120 1,339,596 1,039,329 2,638,781 3,318,929 2,314,178 1,172,542 5,319,964 5,280,686
STATE LOANS
STATE SRF LOAN - LAGOON AERATION 4450 4620 30 62 4511 - - - - 670,000 - 670,000 615,813 615,813 |
STATE SRF LOAN - WATER IMPROVEMENT| 4450 4620 30 61 3022 0 431,399
STATE SRF LOAN - LANDFILL 4450 4620 30 81 3120 0 76,422 20,644 5,320 37,291 - - - - -
Subtotal 507,821 20,644 5,320 37,291 670,000 - 670,000 615,813 615,813 |
CAPITOL PROJECTS
Insurance Proceeds landfill equipment 7120 4930 30 81 31210 11,569 13,943 15,000 13,504 - - (13,943) - -
INVESTEMENT INCOME 7140 4700 00 00 0000 0 1,579 1,426 1,426 1,477 - 18,813 (18,813) - -
INSURANCE PROCEEDS FIRE HALL 7140 4960 20 27 3026 0 - - 57,015 19,005 - - - - -
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 7140 4790 70 71 2114 0 -
INSURANCE PROCEEDS (Landfill Shop Fire)[ 7140 4960 30 81 0000 0 2,436 325,016 214,490 180,647 - - - - - |
INSURANCE PROCEEDS 7140 4960 30 81 31210 -
INSURANCE PROCEEDS 71404960 70 71 2114 0 -
Subtotal 15,584 340,385 287,931 214,633 - 18,813 (32,756) - ]
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CITY OF DILLINGHAM
FY 2025 Revenues

Section . ltem 3.

FY24 Actual FY24 FY25 FY25
FY21 Actual | FY22 Actual | FY23 Actual | 3 yr Average| FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
03/31/2024 Recommend | Recommend
Total Grants , Loans & Projects 3,699,525 1,700,625 1,332,580 2,890,705 3,988,929 2,332,991 1,809,787 5,935,777 5,896,499
Total 17,175,791 15,378,918 16,097,883 16,857,417 20,074,145 | 14,462,306 | 5,408,990 22,275,338 | 22,538,980 |
Impact to Fund Balance (5,928,534) (5,035,469)
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CITY OF DILLINGHAM

FY 2025 Appropriations Section . Item 3.
FY21 FY22 FY24 Actual FY24 FY25 FY25
Actual Actual FY23 Actual| 3 yr Average | FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
04/30/2024 Recommend | Recommend
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
1000 xxxx 10 11 Council 33,502 35,170 94,166 54,279 104,150 79,144 25,006 146,350 146,350
1000 xxxx 10 12 Clerk 122,189 134,302 179,843 145,445 172,255 131,909 40,346 326,797 326,797
1000 xxxx 10 13 Administration 327,072 433,805 517,542 426,140 528,827 301,390 227,437 748,119 771,880
1000 xxxx 10 14 Finance 688,539 760,095 879,734 776,123 1,226,649 1,043,292 183,357 1,496,839 1,496,839
1000 xxxx 10 15 Legal 46,040 47,336 90,237 61,204 90,000 85,070 4,930 125,000 125,000
1000 xxxx 10 16 Insurance 259,309 238,087 262,315 253,237 328,100 342,953 (14,853) 328,100 328,100
1000 xxxx 10 17 Non Department 119,992 69,938 - 63,310 - - - - -
1000 xxxx 10 18 Planning 191,532 186,954 175,753 184,747 618,933 219,149 399,784 777,182 527,182
1000 xxxx 10 19 Foreclosure 873 520 5,113 2,168 6,000 53 5,947 9,000 9,000
1000 xxxx 1029 IT 154,160 201,176 297,220 209,659 311,300 198,055 111,781 342,300 342,300
1000 xxxx 10 43 Meeting Hall 768 694 - 487 - - - - -
1000 xxxx 20 20 PS Administration 146,779 194,302 178,827 173,303 243,323 174,902 68,421 368,328 370,887
1000 xxxx 20 21 PS Dispatch 427,601 341,881 404,725 391,402 651,125 509,054 142,071 791,044 745,231
1000 xxxx 20 22 PS Patrol 665,295 552,908 756,683 658,295 1,273,100 878,059 395,041 2,223,202 1,597,624
1000 xxxx 20 24 PS Corrections 609,136 601,731 533,786 581,551 767,164 600,632 166,532 918,556 773,407
1000 xxxx 20 25 PS DMV 55,650 39,551 43,009 46,070 79,647 70,375 9,272 86,804 86,804
1000 xxxx 20 26 PS Animal Control 110,046 112,705 93,452 105,401 153,268 117,571 35,697 187,482 187,282
1000 xxxx 20 27 PS Fire Department 176,459 230,291 335,954 247,568 545,377 368,703 176,674 776,570 776,570
1000 xxxx 25 27 PS Volunteer Fire Fighter Donation 105 834 1,119 686 15,000 - 15,000 10,000 10,000
1000 xxxx 20 59 PS EOC 61,294 14,188 - 25,161 - - - - -
1000 xxxx 30 30 PW Administration 210,061 113,809 122,611 148,827 229,700 155,575 74,125 499,135 499,835
1000 xxxx 30 31 PW B&G 255,489 258,051 304,854 272,798 411,402 324,619 86,982 1,191,945 1,229,345
1000 xxxx 30 32 PW Shop 492,876 537,569 469,931 500,126 632,757 455,334 177,423 780,597 743,197
1000 xxxx 30 33 PW Streets 387,446 389,760 228,515 335,240 693,308 422,690 270,618 738,528 738,528
1000 xxxx 40 41 Library 118,390 140,632 170,639 143,220 191,286 148,424 42,862 255,972 255,972
1000 xxxx 45 46 Grandma's House - - - - 41,000 39,687 1,313 63,961 73,961
1000 xxxx 50 51 DCSD 1,300,000 1,300,405 1,300,147 1,300,184 1,702,000 1,701,476 524 1,700,000 1,702,000
Transfer Subsidy 2,059,735 (213,716) 1,877,926 1,241,315 2,650,896 853,162 1,797,734 2,095,843 2,147,202
Subtotal 9,020,341 6,722,979 9,324,102 8,347,948 13,666,567 9,221,276 4,444,025 16,987,654 16,011,293
2100 xxxx 30 61 PW Water 237,865 235,374 209,511 227,584 269,714 182,993 85,721 333,879 331,279
2100 xxxx 30 62 PW Wastewater 234,096 309,460 238,113 260,556 380,041 241,047 138,995 454,879 539,468
2200 xxxx 30 81 PW Landfill 507,717 524,896 454,587 495,733 941,939 593,550 347,109 1,008,756 1,008,756
2300 xxxx 70 70 Port Dock 612,992 567,594 799,629 660,072 1,304,434 689,471 614,963 746,002 840,229
2400 xxxx 70 71 Port Harbor 218,289 243,246 386,978 282,838 386,951 223,079 161,322 407,895 407,895
2400 xxxx 70 72 Port Harbor Ice Machine 1,506 660 813 993 22,200 965 21,235 1,900 1,900
2400 xxxx 70 73 Port Harbor Bathhouse 13,962 15,529 20,186 16,559 17,800 9,088 8,712 18,750 18,750
2500 xxxx 20 20 Asset Forfeiture - 3,354 - 1,118 2,000 - 2,000 500 500
2550 xxxx 20 21 E911 42,794 50,071 40,536 44,467 136,968 33,491 103,477 67,000 67,000
XXXX XXxx 42 44 Senior Center 341,466 336,737 369,252 354,745 358,761 246,625 112,136 410,892 410292,
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CITY OF DILLINGHAM

FY 2025 Appropriations Section . Item 3.
FY21 FY22 FY24 Actual FY24 FY25 FY25
Actual Actual FY23 Actual| 3 yr Average | FY24 Budget as of Variance Manager F&B
04/30/2024 Recommend | Recommend
xxxx xxxx 40 41 Library Grants 79,627 86,592 113,488 93,236 54,170 34,750 19,420 38,578 38,578
4095 xxxx 30 31 ADOH Sanitation - - - - 69,250 4,091 65,159 60,000 60,000
4702 xxxx 30 31 0000 0 ADOH Grant - - - - 141,000 - 141,000 141,000 141,000
3009 xxxx 30 62 ANTHC Grant 11,457 6,410 140,355 52,741 - - - - -
3110 xxxx 30 81 Landfill Grant - - - - - 100,000 (100,000) - -
3530 xxxx 30 62 2116 EPA Snagpoint - - - - 1,000,000 - 1,000,000 - -
3713 xxxx 20 22 Public Safety 6,049 1,856 - 3,952 - - - - -
3822/3823/4601 xxxx 20 59 COVID Expenses 2,384,637 1,237,890 1,027,789 1,873,084 1,900,000 181,966 1,718,034 1,776,543 1,776,543
4424 xxxx 30 61 3022 Water MMG grant 693,200 - - 231,067 - - - - -
4430 xxxx 30 62 2116 Snagpoint Erosion - - - - - - - 3,209,387 3,209,387
4450 xxxx xx xx CIP covered by loans 512,846 15,619 15,323 251,578 670,000 62,552 607,448 615,813 615,813
5900 xxxx 70 71 Pollock Grant - 3,284 - - - - - - -
5901 xxxx 70 72 Curyung lce Machine 4,689 2,475 1,730 2,965 - - - 20,833 20,833
5903 xxxx 42 44 Sr Center support 50,000 - - 50,000 - - - - -
5910 xxxx 42 44 Sr Center support 2,000 - - 667 - - - - -
5914 xxxx 00 00 BBEDC Interns 15,975 29,527 40,281 28,594 112,201 34,441 77,760 112,201 72,923
5915 xxxx 00 00 BBEDC Training 8,526 19,549 15,939 - 50,700 95,018 (44,318) - -
5923 xxxx 00 00 BBNC Training - - - - 10,350 11,902 (863) - -
6100 xxxx 45 45 Mary Carlson Estate 2,480 2,240 6,040 3,586 6,255 4,433 1,822 6,255 6,255
7110 xxxx 20 27 Ambulance Replacement 261,715 13,040 9,120 94,625 12,000 4,880 7,120 20,000 20,000
713x xxxx xx xx Bond Projects 3,644,663 85,755 83,983 1,271,467 - - - - -
8100 xxxx xx xx Debt Services 1,345,050 1,349,000 1,384,357 1,359,469 1,397,869 1,301,494 96,375 1,386,461 1,386,461
7120 xxxx xx xx Equipment Replacement 18,244 61,127 168,320 82,563 400,000 166,122 233,878 10,000 220,000
7140 xxxx xx xx Projects 388,983 - - 195,213 266,000 149,404 116,596 368,694 368,694
7150 xxxx xx xx Landfill Closure - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal| 11,640,828 5,201,283 5,526,331 7,939,472 9,910,603 4,371,360 5,535,102 11,216,218 11,563,156
Total General Fund| 20,661,169 | 11,924,263 | 14,850,433 | 16,287,421 23,577,170 | 13,592,637 | 9,979,128 28,203,872 | 27,574,449 |
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Meeting Date: June 6

Section . ltem 4.

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-27

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING THE FINAL PLAT
OF EAGLE POINT SUBDIVISION.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission passed Resolution 2022-01 on March 20, 2022 for Eagle
Point Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the landowners wish to complete the subdivision by evidence of the Final Plat
presented to the Planning Department; and

WHEREAS, the landowners have met all requirements for proper subdivision as laid out in
Dillingham Municipal Code, Title 17 for subdivision creation.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham City Council accepts the Final Plat of Eagle
Point Subdivision.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 6th Day of June, 2024.

Alice Ruby, Mayor
ATTEST: [SEAL]

Abigail Flynn, Acting City Clerk

City of Dillingham Resolution No. 2024-27
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Meeting Date: June 6

Section . ltem 5.

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-28

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING THE VACATION OF
PROPERTY LINES DEPICTED BY THE PLAT OF U.S.S. 2732 A, B LOT 1A, BLOCK 14.

WHEREAS, the landowners would like to proceed with development of their lots; and

WHEREAS, the landowners have identified that each lot separately is too small to develop for
future housing; and

WHEREAS, the landowners have met the requirements for proper vacation of a property line by
Dillingham Municipal Code, Title 17.15 for Vacations; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has followed the steps for public hearings and the
notification of surrounding property owners.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham City Council accepts the vacation of property
lines depicted by the Plat of U.S.S. 2732 A, B Lot 1A, Block 14.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 6th Day of June, 2024.

Alice Ruby, Mayor
ATTEST: [SEAL]

Abigail Flynn, Acting City Clerk

City of Dillingham Resolution No. 2024-28
Page 1 of 1
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Meeting Date: June 6

Section . ltem 6.

CITY OF DILLINGHAM, ALASKA
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-29

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING CREATING A
PUBLIC EASEMENT FOR FUTURE UTILITIES.

WHEREAS, Nushagak Cooperative has identified buried electrical distribution lines that have
become exposed at the Dillingham Boat Harbor, and

WHEREAS, the existing electrical distribution line supplies power to the City of Dillingham’s
Boat Harbor lights, and

WHEREAS, the existing easement is no longer viable as it has become unsafe for further use
because of the erosion within the Dillingham Boat Harbor,

WHEREAS, re-routing of the buried electrical distribution line will require a utility easement
from the electrical transformer near the NAPA Auto Parts Store to the harbor lights meter base,
to protect the utility service by routing it in an area that is less susceptible to erosion, and

WHEREAS, this relocation of the existing distribution line is for health and safety of the citizens
of Dillingham, and those who use and visit the Dillingham Boat Harbor, and

WHEREAS, the proposed utility easement will also benefit future development of the
Dillingham Boat Harbor lots, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham City Council accepts creating a public
easement as stated for future utilities.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 6th Day of June, 2024.

Alice Ruby, Mayor
ATTEST: [SEAL]

Abigail Flynn, Acting City Clerk

City of Dillingham Resolution No. 2024-29
Page 1 of 1

Page 47




Section . ltem 7.

Resolution 2024-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM PLANNING COMMISSION
A Resolution of the Dillingham Planning Commission

@HEREAS, The City of Dillingham was approached by landowners Alannah Hurley and Terry Mann to
- relinquish the Grant of Easement and follow the platted easement by Planning Commission Resolution
24-01; and

NHEREAS, the City of Dillingham Resolution 2024-17 was passed and adopted by the City Council on
March 14, 2024 relinquishing the Grant of Easement; and

WHEREAS, the landowners have both expressed an interest and need to subdivide their property by
presenting the Preliminary Plat with noted subdivision and a completed application stating as much;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham Planning Commission accepts Resolution 2024-02,
accepting the Preliminary Plat of McKeever Subdivision.

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the McKeever Subdivision shall commence with the process
to a Final Plat through the Planning Commission.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 3 Day of June, 2024.

. D S

@léb)Les‘éall, Commissioner Chair Christopher Maines, Planning Director
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Section . ltem 7.

Resolution 2024-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM PLANNING COMMISSION
A Resolution of the Dillingham Planning Commission

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission passed Resolution 2022-01 on March 20, 2022 for Eagle Paint
Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the landowners wish to complete the subdivision by evidence of the Final Plat presented to
the Planning Department; and

WHEREAS, the landowners have met all requirements for proper subdivision as laid out in Dillingham
Municipal Code, Title 17 for subdivision creation.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham Planning Commission accepts Resolution 2024-03,
accepting the Final Plat of Eagle Point Subdivision.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 3" Day of June, 2024. /
Cops. Bk BeSY L ;Q,

Kéréb_Wgtfall, Commissioner Chair Chr‘i-s-{opher Maines, Planning Director
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Section . ltem 7.

Resolution 2024-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM PLANNING COMMISSION
A Resolution of the Dillingham Planning Commission

WHEREAS, the landowners would like to proceed with development of their lots; and

WHEREAS, the landowners have identified that each lot separately is too small to develop for future
housing; and

WHEREAS, the landowners have met the requirements for proper vacation of a property line by
Dillingham Municipal Code, Title 17.15 for Vacations; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has followed the steps for public hearings and the notification of
surrounding property owners.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham Planning Commission accepts Resolution 2024-04,  ~
accepting the vacation of property lines depicted by the Plat of U.5.5. 2732 A, B Lot 1A, Block 14.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 3™ Day of June, 2024. é—r

//2""7”' e 3 RARY

' K'aleb—wérfall, Commissicner Chair Christopher Maines, Planning Director
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Section . ltem 7.

Resolution 2024-05
A RESOLUTION OF THE DILLINGHAM PLANNING COMMISSION

A Resolution of the Dillingham Planning Commission Accepting an Easement for
Public Utilities

WHEREAS, Nushagak Cooperative has identified buried electrical distribution lines that have become
exposed at the Dillingham Boat Harbor, and

WHEREAS, the existing electrical distribution line supplies power to the City of Dillingham’s Boat Harbor
lights, and

WHEREAS, the existing easement is no longer viable as it has become unsafe for further use because of
the erosion within the Dillingham Boat Harbor,

WHEREAS, re-routing of the buried electrical distribution line will require a utility easement from the
electrical transformer near the NAPA Auto Parts Store to the harbor lights meter base, to protect the
utility service by routing it in an area that is less susceptible to erosion, and

WHEREAS, this relocation of the existing distribution line is for health and safety of the citizens of
Dillingham, and those who use and visit the Dillingham Boat Harbor, and

WHEREAS, the proposed utility easement will also benefit future development of the Dillingham Boat
Harbor lots, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dillingham Planning Commission accepts this Resolution
creating a public easement for future utilities and recommends Resolution 2024-04 to the Dillingham
City Council for approval.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 3™ DAY OF June 2024.

Sae 3{/ 2024 /é

N
estfall, Commissioner Christopher Maines, Planning Director
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Mayor @ Dillingham City Cd 5S¢ em &
Alice Ruby ’ Bertram Luckhurst

ST Michael Bennett

Acting City Manager CITY OF Steven Carriere

Daniel Decker Dl I_I_l NGHAM Curt Armstrong
ALASKA Kaleb Westfall

Kevin McCambly
MEMORANDUM

Date: June 4, 2024

To: City Council

From: Acting City Manager

Subject: City Manager Recruitment Plan

City Manager Recruitment Plan

Objective: To reach a diverse pool of highly qualified candidates by utilizing multiple
advertising channels and outreach strategies.

1. Advertising and Outreach (Weeks 1-26)
1.1 Job Boards and Professional Networks:
« International City/County Management Association (ICMA):
e Post the job on ICMA’s job board to reach professionals in municipal
management.
o Utilize ICMA’s network for sharing the job posting through newsletters and
forums.
« National League of Cities (NLC):
o Advertise on the NLC’s career center to connect with experienced city
management professionals.
« Promote the job through NLC’s social media channels and newsletters.
o Alaska Municipal League (AML):
o Utilize the AML’s job board to target candidates familiar with Alaskan

municipal operations.
e Send the job posting through AML’s member email list.

City of Dillingham Page 1 of 3
Our Vision. To have an infrastructure and city workforce that supports a sustainable, diversified and growing
economy. We will partner with others to achieve economic development and other common goals that
assure a high quality of living, and excellence in education.
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« Government Jobs (GovernmentJobs.com):

Section . ltem 8.

o Post on a widely used platform for government positions to attract a broad
audience.
« Enhance the job posting with premium features to increase visibility.

¢ Linkedin:

e Create a job posting on Linkedln to reach a broad audience of
professionals.

o Utilize LinkedIn’s job promotion features and professional groups for wider
dissemination.

o Share the job posting through the City of Dillingham’s LinkedIn page and
encourage staff to share within their networks.

1.2 Print and Online Advertising:
e Local Newspapers:

« The Bristol Bay Times: Place advertisements in a well-read local paper to
reach regional candidates.

« Anchorage Daily News: Utilize Alaska’s largest newspaper to target
candidates within the state.

« National Newspapers and Online Platforms:

« The New York Times: Place a job advertisement in the national section to
attract candidates from across the country.

e Indeed.com: Post the job on Indeed, using sponsored listings to increase
visibility.

e Monster.com: Utilize Monster’'s platform to reach a broad range of job
seekers with advanced search capabilities.

1.3 Social Media Outreach:
« City of Dillingham’s Social Media Channels:
o Post the job announcement on the city’s Facebook, Twitter, and Instagram
. [)ngeeSéid promotions on social media platforms to reach a larger audience.

o Professional Groups and Forums:

o Share the job posting in relevant LinkedIn groups, Facebook groups, and
professional forums related to municipal management.
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1.4 Direct Outreach:
+ Professional Associations:

o Contact professional associations related to city management and public
administration to share the job posting with their members.

o Utilize networks such as the American Society for Public Administration
(ASPA) and the Urban and Regional Information Systems Association
(URISA).

o Educational Institutions:

e« Reach out to universities with strong public administration and city
management programs to share the job posting with recent graduates and
alumni networks.

o Target institutions such as the University of Alaska Anchorage, University
of Southern California, and Harvard Kennedy School.

1.5 Community Outreach:
e Local Community Boards and Organizations:

« Share the job posting with local community boards and organizations within
Dillingham to ensure widespread awareness.

1.6 Monitoring and Adjusting:
« Track and Analyze Applications:
e Use a contractor to track and analyze applications.
o Adjust Strategies:

o Based on initial response rates, adjust advertising strategies and outreach
efforts to maximize reach and attract a diverse pool of candidates.

By implementing this comprehensive advertising and outreach plan, the City of Dillingham
aims to attract a highly qualified and diverse pool of candidates for the City Manager
position.
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COUNCIL COMMENTS
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MAYOR'S COMMENTS




EXECUTIVE SESSION




MUNSON, CACCIOLA & SEVERIN, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 402
1029 WESTTHIRD AVENUE
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501
TELEPHONE: (907) 272-8401
bcf@bcfaklaw.com

May 22, 2024

Hon. Alice Ruby
Daniel Decker

141 Main St.
Dillingham, AK 99576

Dear Mayor Ruby and Mr. Decker:

After more than 15 years in our office on 8™ Avenue, we’ve moved to a new, larger space
overlooking Cook Inlet. Our new address is 1029 West 3¢ Avenue, Suite 402, Anchorage,
Alaska 99501. (You may know it as the red building, Resolution Plaza, around the corner from
Snow City Café). We hope you’ll stop by anytime you’re in the area.

In addition, although you’ll find the same lawyers in our new office, we’ve also updated
the firm’s name to reflect the partner changes that have occurred over the past several years. So
when you stop by the new office, you’ll find us under the sign reading Munson, Cacciola &
Severin, LLP.

Last but certainly not least, we’re pleased to announce a new addition to the team, Rob
Palmer. Rob has worked in the City and Borough of Juneau’s department of law for over a
decade and has served as the head Borough Attorney for nearly six years. Before that he
represented private and public clients in both Alaska and Washington. We look forward to Rob
bringing his extensive experience to the firm.

Please contact us any time if you have any questions or want to discuss anything at all.
Thank you as always for allowing us to work with you.

Sincerely,
MUNSON, CACCIOLA & SEVERIN, LLP

// | {
(Y~
Charles A. Cacciola
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